comes into operation, except section 241 and Division 8 of Part III of the New Act, will be 31 January

2017.

Amongst the key changes introduced in the New Act which will affect the financial statements of the

Group and of the Bank upon the commencement of the New Act on 31 January 2017 included:

During the period, the Bank had transferred a total of RM65,500,000 from its share premium account to

share capital pursuant to the New Act.

The adoption of the New Act did not have any financial impact on the Group and the Bank for the

current financial year as any accounting implications will only be applied prospectively, if applicable,

and the effect of adoptions mainly will be on disclosures to the annual report and financial statements

for the financial year ending 31 December 2017.

The preceding financial year audit report in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2016 was

not qualified by the external auditors.

12

KENANGA INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

(15678-H)

A4. Preceding financial period unaudited report

Statements of profit and loss

For the financial period ended 30 September 2016

As previously

reported

Effect of

merger

accounting As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Interest income 188,230   6,405   194,635

Interest expense (123,176)   (4,744)   (127,920)

Net interest income 65,054   1,661   66,715

Net income from Islamic

  banking operations 12,775   -   12,775

Other operating income 232,899   (470)   232,429

Net income 310,728   1,191   311,919

Other operating expenses (282,539)   723   (281,816)

Operating profit 28,189   1,914   30,103

(Allowance for)/Write back of

  impairment on:

  - loans, advances and financing (204)   (646)   (850)

  - balances due from clients and

   brokers and other receivables 807   -   807

28,792   1,268   30,060

Share of results of associates (723)   (72)   (795)

Profit before taxation and zakat 28,069   1,196   29,265

Taxation and zakat (10,591)   (326)   (10,917)

Profit for the financial period 17,478   870   18,348

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently

  to profit or loss:

Foreign exchange differences on

  consolidation (3,055)   (67)   (3,122)

Share of other comprehensive loss

  in associates (4,622)   (370)   (4,992)

Net gain/(loss) on fair value changes of

  financial investments available-for-sale 18,804   (1)   18,803

Income tax relating to the components of

  other comprehensive income (4,513)   -   (4,513)

Other comprehensive income for

  the period, net of tax 6,614   (438)   6,176

Total comprehensive income/(loss)

  for the period, net of tax 24,092   432   24,524

The following comparative figures of the Group and the Bank's financial statements and notes have

been restated to conform with the current year presentation due to the adoption of the merger method

of accounting to reflect the acquisition of certain subsidiaries, assets and liabilities under the Group

Internal Reorganisation which was completed on 1 November 2016.

Group

13

KENANGA INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

(15678-H)

A4. Preceding financial year audit report (cont'd)

Statements of cash flows

For the financial period ended 30 September 2016

As previously

reported

Effect of

merger

accounting As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before taxation 28,069   1,196   29,265

Adjustments for non-operating and non-cash items (53,719)   3,651   (50,068)

Operating (loss)/profit before working capital changes (25,650)   4,847   (20,803)

Changes in working capital:

Net changes in operating assets 313,373   (29,264)   284,109

Net changes in operating liabilities (397,245)   28,991   (368,254)

Cash used in/(generated from) operations (109,522)   4,574   (104,948)

Taxation and zakat paid/(refunded) (5,923)   1,403   (4,520)

Net operating cash flow (115,445)   5,977   (109,468)

Cash flows from investing activities

Dividends received 1,481   696   2,177

Purchase of property, plant and equipment and

   intangible assets (165,743)   346   (165,397)

Acquisition of a joint venture (2,500)   1,500   (1,000)

Net sales of securities 357,871   52,482   410,353

Net investing cash flow 191,109   55,024   246,133

Cash flows from financing activities

Net repayment of borrowings 78,000   (30,000)   48,000

Net financing cash flow 78,000   (30,000)   48,000

Net change in cash and cash equivalents

   during the financial period 153,664   31,001   184,665

Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 953,680   5,123   958,803

-

Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 1,107,344   36,124   1,143,468

Group

14

KENANGA INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

(15678-H)

A5. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

A6.

A7.

There were no changes made to the estimated figures reported in prior interim period.

A8.

(i)

(ii)

A9.

A10. (i) Significant event during the interim period

(a)

Financial position of KFSB as at the date of acquisition:

RM'000

Carrying value of net assets   37,830

Carrying value of the additional interests acquired   10,214

Acquisition of the remaining 27% equity interests in Kenanga Futures Sdn.

Bhd. ("KFSB") (formerly known as Kenanga Deutsche Futures Sdn. Bhd.)

There were no issuance, cancellation, repurchases, resale and repayments of equity